SERVICE MANUAL [l [EEEE

TE EO CASSETTE APE DE K TRAEIC A DR R o e Sl bl 4-Track (2-Channel Stereo)
S R T C Wow and flutter . . ... ..... ., . within 0.055 % WRMS
Frequency response (Record/Playback)
Nermal Tape (LS5 o v aiioay 20 to 16,000 Hz

i (20 to 15,000 Hz +3 dB)

SAHSUI n-lnu Silver & Metal Tape (—20 VU) . ., . .. .. 20 to 19,000 Hz
(20 to 17,000 Hz +3 dB)
Black Model oA 20 to 13,000 Hz +3dB)

Signal to noise ratio (Record/Playback)
Metal Tape (without Dolby Noise Reduction Effect)
.................. better than 59 dB (weighted)

(With Dolby Noise Reduction) . . . better than 69 dB (above 5 kHz)
Input sensitivity and impedance (0 VU, 1,000 Hz)
e R e b wc 0.3 mV/2009 ~ 5 k2
EINEUNS R B e s 70 mV//47 k2
Output level (0 VU, 1,000 Hz)
INEGEERB LAY e e o 400 mV
ElEl e R L e e e e 60 mV/8S2
Powervoltage . . . . . ...... o 10 120,220 ~ 240 V.
(50/60 Hz)
For USA and Canada o B (o A
Power consumption . . .. ... ... . 14 W
Dimensions /.. i o i s i 430 mm (16-16/16") W

147 mm (5-13/16") H

241 mm (9-1/2") D
VBT ot el R i R 4.9 kg (10.8 Ibs.) net

5.6 kg (12.3 Ibs.) packed

* Design and specifications subject to change without notice for
improvements.

* In order to simplify the explanation illustrations may sometimes
differ from the originals.

Sansui
SANSUI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.



1. BLOCK DIAGRAM

1-1. Recording Operation Block Diagram

r —
»#S1b SIC nic  NE6G46B
o Mic amp pLAY O
76
e ps 12
Mic s
pVR1p
(REC LEVEL VR)
paa
>
77 2t 70 14 15
LINE
ZANC L
{b oFF
DOLBY NR SW
PLAY REC
—O
pSla (REC £Q ADJ ¥R)
mSid
e —
S TRAP —_——— 4O
~ BiAs TRA PLAY REC
JLF-03 VR
/R }z’ REC AMP <
KVRIL B (BIAS ADT VR) e
TAPE BIAS
SELECTOR NORMAL|  HiGH HEAD PHONE AMP
ERASE K
HEAD aT2a
PS2¢ \ vroe 51 £CTOR SW o—
REC INDICATOR (REC Ea3 )
g
U
[IUTING VU METER AMP
k™ mM i
2 =1
(REC SW) */cz LB1416
m _
PEAK INDICATOR | &~ ch LINE 0V oy
L tE
1-2. Playback Operation Block Diagram
—
nic NEG46B
5 {76
T—DJ = PS M«
e
sS1b FLAY BACK prLay®rec
PLAY ﬁ OReC ,\ ? ? ° [ :
REC/PB .
HEAD pS1a | -L GVR1b _[>_—< %‘ ’ ’
VRo! !
(PB LEVEL Adj R
PLAY REC 2 7| 31+ 7 il 2 0 4 I5
o Ly
pSac FF O pSzh ON OFF
: NORMAL
4 DOLBY NR SW
TAPE SELECTOR SW

HEAD PHONE AMP

MUT/NGI
<+
]

miCT LBI4])

PEAK INDICETOR

pJl2b

> —"]]

VU METER AMP
Moz

ama

6 L-ch LINE 016
L » 5

2. OPERATION OF MECHANISM
& REPLACEMENT OF MAIN PARTS

eSince the mechanism employed in D-100 is similar to that of D-90
except recording and erase heads being suitable for metal tape, the

explanation on the mechanism is omitted from this manual, there-
fore please refer to the pages 5, 6, 11, on service manual of D-90.




3. ADJUSTMENTS

3-1. Tape Speed Adjustment

Note: 1. Use Sansui Test Tape, SCT-S3K
{3 kHz signals are recorded on the tape).

Fig. 3-1
CASSETTE DECK

FREQUENCY COUNTER

2. Connections are shown in Fig. 3-1, (. IN
;‘SE T T D DD D > = Capstan Motor
i d Small Screw Driver&
INPUT CHECK ADJUST
STEP | SUBJECT SIGNAL POINT SETTING ADJUST FOR REMARKS
1. | TAPE Test Tape | LINE Depress the PLAY If not, turn semi-variable | 3000 Hz Use small screw driver.
SPEED SCT-S3K [ OUT button and playback resistor as Fig. 3-2 until +45 Hz
AD]. the Test Tape, SCT-S3K | 3000 Hz +45 Hz is ob-
tained.
- i REC/PB Head
3-2. Playback Adjustment Fig.3-3 _vTvMm SCOPE /

Note: 1. Before this adjustment, clean REC/P.B CASSETTE DECK
head surface. /7§ O
2. For this adjustment, use -Sansui Test Tape, M~ Nl N ety .
SCT-F10KN, SCT-L400N and SCT-F1K. o TN - . B v R
3. Set the Dolby NR switch to be OFF. .
4. Connections are shown in Fig. 3-3. Azimuth Adjusting screw
INPUT CHECK
STEP| SUBJECT SIGNAL POINT SETTING ADJUST FOR REMARKS
1. REC/PB SCT-F1I0KN | LINE OUT | Depress the PLAY button | Adjust the azimuth adjust- | After this adjustment, lock
Head Adj. VTVM and playback the test ing screw in Fig. 3-4 for the screw with paint.
Scope Tape, SCT-F10KN the maximum reading on
the VTVM on both
channels.

2. | Playback SCT-L400ON | Same as Set EQ SELECTOR to Adjust fVR1 (PB, L-CH) Set same level (500 mV)

Level Adj. above NORMAL (LH) position and fVR1 (PB,R-CH) for | +2 dB on both channels.
Depress the PLAY button | the reading of 500 mV on
and playback the Test VTVM.
Tape, SCT-L.400N See Top View on page 7.

3. High SCT-F1K Same as iSet EQ SELECTOR to Confirm that the differ- In playback of SCT-10KN,
frequency | and above NORMAL (LH) position ence of output levels set the EQ SELECTOR to
Equaliza- SCT-F10KN ‘Depress the PLAY button | between SCT-F1K and HIGH (CrO,) position, then
tion Check :and playback the Test and SCT-F10KN is within | confirm the indication on

1Tape, SCT-F1K and +3 dB. VTVM drops approximately
1SCT-F10KN 3dB ~ 4 dB.
3-3. Recording Adjustment CASSETTE DECK
1) Bias Adjustment )Y\ O
Note: 1. For this adjustment, use Sansui Test Tape, . L bl o IN D DDD
SCT-5A. N oot P
. ad o—— o
2. Set the Dolby NR Switch to be OFF. VTVM 0SCILLOSCOPE FREGUENCY COUNTER
3. Connections are shown in Fig. 3-5. )
Fig. 3-5
INPUT CHECK
STEP | SUBJECT SIGNAL POINT SETTING ADJUST REMARKS
1. Recording |SCT-SA Voltage Depress REC Play and Adjust kVRI1L for L-CH kVR1L, kVRIR .....
bias Adj. value be- PAUSE buttons. and kVR1R for R-CH for | See Top View on page 7.
tween A Set BIAS SELECTOR to the reading of 3.7 mV
and B of HIGH (CrO,) position. between A and B in Fig.
fR1L & : 3-5 on both channel.
fR1R {See
Top View |Set BIAS SELECTOR to Confirm the indication on
on page 7} |NORMAL (LH) position. VTVM shows 2.7 mV
Set BIAS SELECTOR to Confirm the indication on
Metal position. VTVM shows 6.2 mV

2. Bias Same as Same as Set BIAS SELECTOR tc Confirm that frequency
frequency above above NORMAL position. counter shows 85 kHz
Check +10 kHz.




2} Rec Level & Frequency Response Adjustment Fig. 3-6 VTVM OSCILLOSCOPE
Note: 1. Rec Level Volume . . ... ... ... Max . SIGNAL GENERATOR CASSETTE DECK
2. Connections are shown in Fig. 3-6. )Y\ O
3. Set the Dolby NR switch to be ON. G- H1oLINE e o—g-p—to
ﬂ SL-—O IN ro o-»__T L-o
LINE OUT
STEP | suBJECT | 0T PR SETTING ADJUST FOR REMARKS
1. | REC Use recordin LINE OUT | Set BIAS & EQSELECTOR 1. If not, turn jVR1 (REC, | jVRI1 éREC,L-CH),
Level Adj. | HIGH (CrO, VTVM to HIGH {CrO,) position. L-CH) and jVR1 {REC, | jVR1{REC,R-CH)
tape SCT-SA Scope 1. Depress PAUSE, PLAY and REC R-CH) until output ievel | {See Top View on
button. 300 mV £2 dB onboth | page 7)
Feed T kHz, 2. Adjust the Rec Level Volume for channel are obtained.
70 mV (0 dB}) obtaining 300 mV on VTVM. 2. Repeat this REC Level
from S.Ginto 3. Push off the PAUSE button, then adj. until the indication
LINE IN. record the 1 kHz signal. on VTVM will be
4. Play back the 1 kHz signal. 300 mV +2 dB.
5. Confirm that the output levels on
both channels are 300 mV +2 dB
on VTVM.
2. | Frequency |Feed 1 kHz LINE OUT |Set BIAS & EQ SELECTOR to 1. If not, adjust kVR1L As kVR1L and
Response 7 mV (—20 dB} HIGH (CrO,) position. for L-CH and kVR1R kVR1R are pre-
Adj. and 10 kHz; 1. Record the 1 kHz and 10 kHz for R-CH slightly until viously adjusted in
7mV (—20 dB) signals from S.G. difference of output step of Bias
from 5.G. into 2. Play back the 1 kHz and 10 kHz levels between 1 kHz Adjustment, turn
LINE IN. signals, then confirm that the and 10 kHz recorded are | them slightly, if
difference of output levels be- within 0 dB. necessary.
tween 1 kHz and 10 kHz are
within 0 dB-
3-4. Filter Adjustment
Note: 1. Rec Level Volume ... ........ Max
2. Set the Dolby NR switch to be ON.
INPUT CHECK
STEP | SUBJECT SIGNAL POINT SETTING ADJUST FOR REMARKS
1. Filter Feed 19 kHz | LINE OUT | Depress PAUSE PLAY Make the output mini- hLF1 (L-CH), hLF1 (R-CH)
19 kHz 110 mVand | VTVM and REC button. mum to adjust white core; |.....
85 kHz 85 kHz 19 kHz} and black core (See Top View on page 7)
Adj. 110 mV from 85 kHz) of hLF1 (L-CH)
S.G. into and hLF1 (R-CH)
LINE IN.
> Tape Selector Position
Tape Selector REC PLAY Tape Selector REC PLAY Tape Selector REC PLAY
Tape Bias/Equalizer Equalizer Tape Bias/Equalizer Equalizer Tape Bias/Equalizer Equalizer
FUJl Super Range SONY Ouad TARTAN
normal{ LH) high{Cr02)
MAXELL | MX BASF FCR SCOTCH | CRYSTAL
TDK MA-R metal metal Range-2 MASTER 120
SCOTCH [ Metafine FUJ Range-4 AHF
SONY METALLIC Range-6 BHF normal(LH) normal(LH)
SONY
FUJ Range 4X UL CHF
MAXELL | XL 11 MAXELL |UD normal(LH) normal(LH) Low-Noise
TDK SA ' XL 1 LN
high(Cr0O2) high{Cr02) BASF
SCOTCH | MASTER 70 o Super LH I
SONY JHF TDK AD
BASF SCR oD
O List of Sansui Test Tape
Nemeof | Becorded | Descripton e, Rocorded, | peserition
SCT-S3K 3KHz Speed check, Wow & Fiutter check SCT-SACHIGH(CrO2)> Recording Bias Adjustment
SCT-LACON | 400Hz | Playback level and VU meter leve! adjustment | | SCT-LH(NORMAL(LH)> REC/PB Level Adjustment
- Frequency response check
SCT-FIK 1KHz High frequency equalization check SCT-CS(Fe-Cr)
SCT-F10KN | 10KHz REC/PB head adjustment SCT-F40 40Hz Playback Frequency response check




4. PARTS LOCATION & PARTS LIST

4-1. G-1276 Main Circuit Board (stock No. 07075201)

Conductor Side

Since some of capacitors and resistors are
omitted from parts lists in this Service
Manual, refer to the Common Parts List
for capacitors & resistors which was ap-
pended previously to each Sansui Manual.

bulletin AN-103

Since numbering method of parts number
on the schematic diagram, circuit board,
and parts list has been changed, please
pay attention so as to fill out correct parts
and stock number when ordering parts.
For the detail

please refer to the service

A

u;

4-2. G-1277 Peak Level Indicator Circuit
Conductor Side Board (stock No. 07075301)

- INDICA e“"—" :
] S M 8 [ &) e
i = 17 o | G ; *;? \
—_ s | | BEA z — bl
E——— | w "
©) PI3 = = R ! GCMK-—45EX | E
~
N : SANSUI
3 < = ©)]
1 P =
TO 7 )
B
3 O ™
=y (2] J
R =3276
{ a ~ —— =
T c2 ° )
~J
— 4 1P11 i 2 = » o
! = = W10 3
6 2 .
> Parts List
W53
| Parts No.  Stock No.  Description
C | ] = L1
|| 2 L 1 eiC
2 8 s Q = 1 miC1 03611600  L81416
R 3 3 mLD1 07192200 5P L.E.D. Ass'y
R R 2 07541800 5P L.E.D. Holder
w 1 2 ELLO S
o
7
RS == RE 4 L
2
AA 32 22 . .
] 4 = = i ®The circuit boards, G-1279 & G-1280 are not supplied as the assembled,
7 g the individual parts on the circuit boards, however are provided for orders.
w i R
©w
- 5 ! o 4-3. G-1279 Voltage Selector 4-4. G-1280 REC L.E.D.
1} 0 - - -
) ; c Parts List Circuit Board Parts List Circuit Board
3 R1 5 Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
B, 3
e 3 12 - 1 = 4 = qC1 08302200 0.01pF C.C. (XX, UL, CSA) mLD2 03193700 1P L.E.D.
I35
= 16 < Hi @ _h o qs1s 07194600  Power Switch (XX, UL, CSA)
el as1T 11323500 Power Switch (EU, BS)
10
3 = S5 mg INDI-
y > TOR = R
. 3
7 fC 2 2 = 2
G = =
& W o R w 3
{ 53 |
6 T 1w,
(4]
PI2 % 2 Q
Q)| S —~NOTE: )
4 z € ¢l |e |z : : i
o = - - ASto U.L.,,CS.A,BS., ES and XX marked in the Parts Lists, note the followings:
- [ — UL,CS.A.. Approved parts used in the unit which is applicable to the U.S. and Canada under safety standard.
JEf & 0¥ g 2 g B.S. ... .. .. Approved parts used in the unit which is applicable to British under safety requirement.
o ol b —— E.U. Approved parts used in the unit which is applicable to Sweeden, Denmark, Norway, Finland, West
° 6: Germany, and Switzerland under safety requirement.
S XX oo Parts used in the unit which is applicable to other countries excepting mentioned above.
| N
* Parts unspecified such as CSA, UL, EU & XX in ‘“Description’’ are common parts.
Parts List ~— - ~
Parts No.  Stock No.  Descriptio Parts No.  Stock No.  Descripti Parts No. k No.  Descripti
al o. ription al o o, escription arts No. Stock No iption ® Abbrewatlons -
eTransistor elIC mPL1 04007500 Pilot Lamp 8V 300 mA
a1 03068301  2SC2320 E hic1 03613600  NEG46B kXO1 07189700  OSC Brock (BO-3HA) C.R. ...... Carbon Resistor L. L w Leak i i
rQ1 03083901 2SD313AL D hFL1 09106300 BL-30HA ) . E.L ) L_o Lea Eleﬂmlyt'c Cap-acnor B
ma1 03068301 25C2320 E eDiode jFL 42904400  Trap Coil ' S.R. .. .... Solid Resistor EB. ...... Bi-Polar Electrolytic Capacitor
nQ 03068301  2SC2320 E D1 03117000  RB-152 jL 49005500  3.9mH Inductor (392J) . . R
Q1 ‘03060701  25C1313 G D1 03401500  MV-12 gVR1 10250400 50k (A) x 2 REC Level Adj. CeR....... Cement Resistor E.BL. Low Leak Bi-Polar Electrolytic
jal 03068301 25C2320 E mD1 03117800  1N60 VA1 10351300 10k (B) REC Level Adj. M.R. . ... .. Metal Film Resistor Capacitor
fQ2 03060701 25C1313 G nD1 03117700  10E-2 kVR1 10351900  100ks2 (B) bias Ad). _ ) )
nQ2 03068301 25C2320 E mD2 03117800 1N60 fWR1 10351700 47k 2 (B) P.B. Level Adj. F.R. ...... Fusing Resistor TaC... . ... Tantalum Capacitor
rQ2 03083901 2SD313AL D pS1 11104000  PLAY/REC Slide Switch R . . .
1a2 03012700  25A999 E ©Zener Diode pS2 07191300, 1 TAPE SELECTOR Switch NALR. ... Non lnflam’mable Resistor F.C. ...... FilmCapacitor
nQ3 03012700 2SA999 E Dz1 03163200 RD-13EC (BIAS/E.Q. DOLBY NR} cc. ...... Ceramic Capacitor MP. ... ... Metalized Paper Capacitor
13 03068301  2SC2320 E DZ2 03163300  RD-15EB pJ1 24305800  Head Phone Jack . . .
fQ3 . 03060701 25C1313 G ) o pJ2 24305300 Mic Jack CT. ...... Ceramic Capacitor, Temperature P.C. . . . . Polystyrene Capacitor
nQ4 ' 03068301 25C2320 E fC3 08301100 10pF 35V E.L. pJ3 22007100 LINE IN/LINE OUT Terminal . f ; :
nQs ‘03068301 2502320 E 03 08417100 0.1pF 100V E.C. Compensation G.C. . . . . Gimmic Capacitor
nQ6 03068301 25€2320 E hCc12 08417100  0.1uF 100V E.C. EC. . ... .. Electrolytic Capacitor
nQ7 2SD313AL D hc13 08417400  0.33uF 100V E.C.

03083901




5. EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description
103 70603400 Pinch Roller Arm Ass'y
104 71501400 Reel Hub {A} Ass'y
105 07507000 Reel Hub {B) Ass'y
106 70402300 Flywheel Ass'y
107 70603500 TU Idler Ass'y
109 70603600 FR Lever Ass'y
111 70603700 Idler (A} Assy
113 70603800 Idler {B} Ass’y
117 07507100 Eject Heok Lever
118 07507200 Eject Hook Roller
119 07507300 Cassette Holder Lock Arm
120 07507400 Friction Gear
121 07507500 Felt
123 07507600 Upper Nail, cassette holder
124 65011000 Rec Prevention Nail
128 07507700 Eject/REC/Rewind/Play/F F/Stop
Button
1209 07507800 PAUSE Button
07627600 Cassette Well Ass'y
130 07507900 Cassette Guide Plate
131 076508000  Cassette Holder Guide {L}
132 07508100  Cassette Holder Guide {R)
133 07508200 Cassette Holder Spring {L}
134 07508300 Cassette Holder Spring (R}
138 07508400 Cassette Holder Base (L}
139 07508500 Cassette Holder Base {R}
147 61402000 Motor Pulley
148 60302500 Capstan Belt
149 07508600 Counter Belt (A)
150 60302400 Counter Belt {2} (B}
152 07508700 Fluorescent tape
153 07508800 Mechanism Masking Plate
157 07508300 Counter Idler Ass'y
160 07508000 Eject Lever Plate
162 51604000 Flywheel Thrust Screw
163 53700900 Cap
170 07503100 Holl IC Mounting Holder
173 07508300 Counter
eWashers - Nuts - Screws
201 08322300 Hex Socket Setscrew M2 x 3
202 00483400 Hexagon Nuts M2.6
203 08321100 Pan Head Tapping Screw M2.6 x 8
204 00440300 Pan Head Tapping Screw M2 x 6
205 08321300 Pan Head SEMS (A type} M2.6 x 4
206 08321400 Pan Head SEMS (A type) M2.6x 6
207 08322100 Pan Head SEMS {A type) M3 x 6
208 08322800 Pan Head SEMS (A type} M2.6x 7
209 08321500 Pan Head SEMS (A type) M2 x 5
210 08321600 Pan Head SEMS (A type} M2 x 6
211 08321800 Serrated Washer Head Screw {+, —}
M2x 5
212 07512700 Pan Head Screw M2.6 x &
213 $0457400 Binding Head Taptite Screw M3 x 6
214 00488900 E RingM1.5x 0.4
215 07513400 E RingM1.2x 0.3
216 00489200 E RingM3x 0.6
217 00489300 E RingM4 x 0.6
218 00489000 E RingM2 x 0.4
219 08322600 E RingM2.5 x 0.4
220 00466500 Plane Washer M3
221 08323300 Plane Washer M5.1 x 0.2
222 00466300 Plane Washer M2.6 x 0.5
223 51804000 Thrust Washer M2.5 x 0.25
224 51804200 Thrust Washer M1.6 x 0.25
225 07513000 Thrust Washer M2.1 x 0.13
226 07513100 Thrust Washer M5.7 x 0.25
227 07513200 Thrust Washer M4.1 x 0.15
228 08323500 Nylon Washer M24 x 0.5
229 51804300 Lumiler Washer M6.2 x 0.15
230 07513300 Lumiler Washer M6.8 x 0.15
231 07510900 G Ring M2.5
232 047511000 G Ring M3
*Spring
301 69020300 Over Stroke
302 69020400 Over Stroke Lever Spring {C)
303 69011000 Head Adjust
304 63018600 Pinch Roller
305 69018700 TU Lever Ass'y
306 69018800 FR Lever Ass'y
307 69018300 Idler Lever
308 69019000 Idler {B} Lever
303 638019100 Play Plunger Rest
310 69019200 Eject Hook
311 69019300 Head Base
312 69019400 Cassette Holder
313 68019500 Rec Prevention Nail
314 07509400 Eject Hook Plate
315 07509500 Friction Gear Spring {B)
316 69019600 Brake Lever
317 68019700 Brake Lever Plate
318 €9019800 Pause Lock Plate
319 07508700 Reel Hub {B) (Back Tension)
320 07509800 Cassette Holder
321 67509800 Push Button Lock Plate Spring (B}
322 07510000 Pause Button
323 07510100 Stop Button
324 07510200 Eject Button
325 07510300 Rec Lever Plate
326 07510400 Rec Stopper Lever
401 43207500 Motor
402 07556600 Rec/P.B Head
403 45260400 Erase Head
404 Q7510700 Plunger Solenoid
405 11808100 Leaf Switch
406 11908000 Leaf Switch
407 11908300 Leaf Switch
408 07510800 Leaf Switch
411 03614000 Holl [C DN-6838 {Read Switch)

D-100

D-100

*Though every part included in mechanism ass’y is numbered in
exploded view, part unlisted in the parts list are not supplied.

® Abbreviations
I. Pan Head Tapping 3. Pan Head Screw 5. Pan Head SEMS B 7. Binding Head 9. Flat Countersunk I1. Hex. Socket 13. Spring Washer 15. Retaining Ring
Screw ....PT Type Ceeiere-.. P Type Screw ..PSB Type Screw ..... B Type Wood Screw Setscrew s S Type (€
@ ® ) @ ¢ L. FCType L. ... SCType ) 4
Gu q &l ©  [r— e D
2. Washer Head 4. Pan Head SEMS A 6. Binding Head 8. Fiat Countersunk 16. Round Head 12. Slot Type 14. Plain Washer
Tapping Screw Screw  PSA Type SEMS F Screw Head Screw Wood Screw Setscrew L. ... P Type
... WT Type ~...... BSFType <. FType . RH Type . $S Type @ l]

@(ﬂ: ® & @(}n:s’é.ﬁ}:! @03—» e o




* Design and specifications subject to change without notice for improvement.
Lap et les ificati sont i d'éter ifis sans préavis par suites d’améliorations éventuelles.
Anderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.

F G H

L A | B C
6. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

- _ - 2SA-999
NIEAN Aab [ T2y 3 Ao~~~ == ————————— ——————— ————— —=— - TN S e A AT I AT Ly T ST T T T T e e I T et N T T T T T S S eea i =T
'HEAD AMP | (f) L-CH FQ1m 2sc13|3(%-|l : :NOISE REDUCTION (h) L- CH 2t @, 2SC2320(E,F) 11 5253832 N 6, 25C2320(E,F) !
47 ! [ r AH pﬁ @ X o !
H ! § PRy 15K | x i :aaféy 18— 9! § S Jcs 0.0072 HE e S ! 5 [§ S2 .. mo2 . !
! N - | =5 Pl 2 [N 1 3 > & 72, IN-6 H 8
! @] reoe 1S i rIc; NE646B §‘ NER < S 1 H ng‘ g /,‘m/ N-60 o, | EC
! e & f . i 6 S e 1! ! 3 e 24] [ ! 25C-1313
! 2| g% Qs i 2 7 4 / 1120 14 59|« S 07 ! | L S 50! na, |" 256.2320
! . T P i Son —T= o N = H ] # i !
i 8 I &z oy PSas i | 2 p L ls s SR Li 2 i 83.[ i pJr PHONES| 1 1 3! s 1 GREEN !
N et a6V fRe 15K 0002'7fk1775K ! R 1M S &S s 8 Sl 1S ! ] i © | 3 !
i Q b - = il 5 bs N E o -t S M h zL g 701 UMBER I
| s e 2 3 5 _ [ < AU s S EXRE I gitcgox | Wz s | i 2Ly i s 5 3 EIE 2 ) !
5 ' ¥ i Ebles Nﬂi SR it ot S e s e e T i we ||| of | 37 % 9] & I
< © 3, 3| = =3 = 3 k
: ! : g [s ER L ifeso|  Tol e [€ | TES TS =ST [8S [89, i i h 5oz ' i
| aMHIL (R/P) S i = i i !
! ¢ N D e J‘E £R3 10K FRi 27K FRig 680K 1 S i !
- & 1 o +T
1 = © 1 H 1|1 & 1 IS 1
1 1 2 1 2 's |' 1 S L __-T S & & Q 1
1 F SR #C9 0.0047 -=11 1 s—" [ty i ittty T ST o7 & :
: PSra PSS Q;Z’H( : g __:: | ) LR10 4.2K L LINE oUT : : E|E|R|B :
! % 13 ! 1 PJ3e 1
! OIAVATRD a2 L LINE IN [ ! IOUTPUT (2) L-CH 1031 Gamizmal| | | 1 — i
! 7, A4 > R 56K pPJ3a X - T A | " O - B L 4. I, S T ot 2 H
i ‘T"ﬁfa L > [0k I : [ ) nic; LBI4I6 7 i
i . > < f ! L i
NE6468B
1 - | FLAT AMP (g) [ ML, 1w a5 6 !
4 e T - e o e NIy Py J 00 S g ] H
. ol 18 Fuam Lo n
n it 3 [ L SER P Ey—— B ———— N el 3 |a 1
IIHEADAMF’ H T 17 .:J "\\""] X imzz : '”‘5573 g
i(f) R-CH ! ! P €] e |[¥ % |
' i M i [ S J LB-1416
lI 1 : ! : : |
i i i !
H I I 1
' th [ 1
. % ‘ i . '
Sz - Soe | 1 ! '
= o R FCy ARy 2‘: N b !
©m el H ! : ! !
! 1
A ¢ < ! i . i
4 - ! N [ ! . MV-12
T 1 . L
N ol N ! ] _
it - - ik | N B ~ G-1277
7 1 7 H [N 23R -
J! i
,TS S, e Pmpesy &/ D —ewe—ye—r— S5 ____RECAMPL]IR-CH | !
PS1” PS1p | PoTe I > : ) >
H - IN-60
e & ; v QUTPUTUIR-CH __________ ___~ 7% ] SYNBOL OF FUNCTION uee
4 P N SWITCHES
@un) 7 o I -
Plzs 12 ” PJzs ! . SELECTOR SELECTOR . (@) FLAT AmP
[ A S—— e LS =2 St ars’ 5 Powek (p) SELECTOR
i PLAY REC 1. 0FF
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— = — I PLAY 2. on (f) HEAD AMP
1T - T T T T T T T T T s e e e — ——— 2. REC .
N L% ey %} " ' (h) NOISE REDUCTION
s ! Spa BIAS SELECTOR s : RD-13EC
3 - - - - - - 2¢ 7
BIAS ADT KVRq 10K ORI +— w30 17520 | ] . NORMAL (LED START W (j) REC AMP RD-15EB
~ ; - - - - | 2. HIGH (Crop (k) BIAS OSC
klRaz  kCir D - kR3390 4 | 3. METAL 52 I
8 kX0, Y a
“ ST ' a1c, DN6B38 , PAUSE SW (2) ouT PUT
Szp~e EQUALIZER
1 NORMAL (LK) 55 (m) INDICATOR *
z e (Crée) e W (q) POWER SUPPLY(1I)
| | o DOLEY R iy o (r) POWER SUPPLY(2)
2f~i DOLBY
' ‘ 1. OFF (a) MECHANISM
2. oN VRiap  REC LEVEL 0
TAPAN Miodel ' X | (n) MECHANISM CONTROL
SymBoL Each D.C. Voltage measured by
a Ceramic the instruments described
a o) Mylar below shows the nominal value
[ A ®  Polystyrene in volts during recording Rec
o3 S  Low-Leak Flectrolytic ! —— — —
AC 100V RS @ Fusing Resistor Mesuring instruments Y
1 1s volt Meter D.C.20k$2/V
IS
1 N
< J S E— RN ) [ g PP
1
R O MECHANISM CONTROL(n)l !
4 IF’OWER SUPPLY !
d Q1S @, ) i ® LB1416 Block Diagram
s s 2SA999(E,F) '
) ! o Vrot Mo P
 E— 1 L ka
RBI52 E nQr,2,4~6 ‘23C232‘0( E,F) H . = — = = =
7 Dsoz N x S ! il 1 T T T
VELLOW 2 2 2 ! > ~ 5 A : A
ov r&,, 2SD313(D,E) « § § < % na S : [ cs [ s o3 [ cz [ cr
2
~ x = S € < 2" Lt N 87 1 '
. N S AT I 2SD313(D,) | 4P * |
YELLOW gﬂ:— %; TRe 100 . . 0750V S b § : "o t
AC 110~120V - & ~ 4 S @, N < 3 1
220~240 [G-1279] ? §F 1 <7 < 2 ! -
]




D-100

7. OTHER PARTS

7-1. Front View

Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Parts No. Stock No. Stock No. Description

59560900 Knob Guide, power switch knob 57272600 Bonnet
53967710 Knob Guide, tape selector 54578000 Side Panel (Left)
switch knob 54578110 Side Panel (Right)
54401400 Front Glass 50664310 Bottom Plate
07541700  Meter Panel Plate 55074510 Rubber Patch
07541500 1P Indicator Plate 07194600 Power Switch (XX, UL, CSA)
53196500 Knob, power switch 11323500 Power Switch (EU, BS)
53194810 Knob, tape selector switch . 24305900 Head Phone Jack
53106800 Knob, REC level knob (Left) 07191300, 1  Tape Selector/Dolby NR
53194910 Knob, tape selector/ 53106900 Knob, REC level knob (Right) Switch
dolby NR switch 07548100 Cassette Lid Ass'y 24305300 Mic Jack Ass'y
53107000 Knob, REC level knob (Left) 07191900 VU Meter
53107100 Knob, REC level knob (Right) eSilver & Black Model 07192200 5P Indicator L.E.D.
07548000 Cassette Lid Ass'y 7 07541900 Meter Frame 07541800 6P L.E.D. Holder
8 50485300 Masking Sheet 07509300 Tape Counter Ass’y
eBlack Model Only 10250400 REC Level Volume 03193700 1P Indicator L.E
1 07542800 Front Panel Ass'y 50k (A) x 2

eSilver Model Only
9l 07542700 Front Panel Ass’y
59560800 Knob Guide, power switch knob
53967810 Knob Guide, tape selector/
dolby NR switch knob
54401400 Front Glass
07541400  Meter Panel Plate
07541500 1P Indicator Plate
53195000 Knob, power switch

hhbk NS

1
1

[N

LENA
ODNPWN= ==

Oab WNo oo

7-2. Top View

hEE TSahEE] jVR1 jVR1
(L-CH) (R-CH) (REC, L-CH) (REC, R—CH)

kVR1R
kVR1L
pS1

fVR1
(PB, R-CH)

fVR1
(PB, L-CH)

alC1

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Parts No. Stock No. Parts No. Stock No. Description

1 38004300 Power Cord (BS) il 07192101 Power Transformer (XX) alC1 03614000 Holl IC, DN-6838
38004500 Power Cord (EU) {07192102 Power Transformer (UL, CSA) (Read Switch)
38005400 Power Cord (XX) 07192105 Power Transformer (EU, BS) nPL1L, 1R 04007500 Pilot Lamp, 8V 300 mA
38004700 Power Cord (UL, CSA) 43207500 Motor pS1 Play/Rec Slide Switch
39104900 Strain Relief 4¢ (EU, BS) 08302200 0.01uF C.C. (XX, UL, CSA) pJ3 LINE IN/LINE OUT Terminal

391060 Strain Relief 3¢ (XX, UL) {07194600 Power Switch (XX, CSA, UL)
6056061 Flexible Wire Ass'y 11323500 Power Switch (EU, BS)

ansuit o





